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59G-4.001 Medicaid Providers Who Bill on the CMS-1500.

(1) All Medicaid providers and their billing agents who submit claims on behalf of an enrolled Medicaid provider who are required by their service specific coverage and limitations handbook or other notification by the Medicaid Program to bill the Florida Medicaid Program on a paper CMS-1500 claim form for reimbursement of services performed on a Medicaid eligible recipient, must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Provider Reimbursement Handbook, CMS-1500, July 2008, which is incorporated by reference. The handbook is available from the Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-florida.com. Click on Public Information for Providers, then on Provider Support, and then on Provider Handbooks. Paper copies of the handbook may be obtained by calling the Provider Contact Center at 1(800)289-7799 and selecting Option 7.

(2) The following forms that are included in the Florida Medicaid Provider Reimbursement Handbook, CMS-1500, are incorporated by reference: in Chapter 1, the CMS-1500 Claim Form, Approved OMB-0938-0999 Form CMS-1500 (08-05), one page double-sided; and in Chapter 3, the Florida’s Healthy Start Prenatal Risk Screening Instrument, DH 3134, 2/01, one page; State of Florida, Florida Medicaid Authorization Request, PA01 07/08, one page; Medically Needy Billing Authorization, DF-ES 2902, June 2003, one page; Consent For Sterilizatión, HHS-687 (11/2006), doublesided; Consentimiento Para La Esterilizacion, HHS-687-1 (11/2006), doublesided; State of Florida, Hysterectomy Acknowledgment Form, HAF 07/1999, one page; State of Florida, Exception to Hysterectomy Acknowledgment Requirement, ETA 07/2008, one page; State of Florida, Abortion Certification Form, AHCA-Med Serv Form 011, August 2001, one page. All the forms except for the Healthy Start Prenatal Risk Screening Instrument are available from the Medicaid fiscal agent by calling the Provider Contact Center at 1(800)289-7799 and selecting Option 7 or from its Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-florida.com. Click on Public Information for Providers, then on Provider Support, and then on Forms. The Healthy Start Prenatal Risk Screening Instrument is available from the local County Health Department.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.906, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912 FS. History–New 10-1-03, Amended 7-2-06, Amended 3-7-07, 4-9-08, 12-3-08.
59G-4.002 Provider Reimbursement Schedules and Billing Codes.

(1) This rule applies to providers rendering Florida Medicaid services to recipients.

(2) Florida Medicaid reimburses for services rendered in the fee-for-service delivery system based on a fee schedule, cost report, or contract. The following fee schedules and billing codes are incorporated by reference and available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s Web site at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml.

(3) Florida Medicaid Fee Schedules Effective January 1, 2018:

(a) Ambulatory Surgical Center Services Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09184.
(b) Assistive Care Services Fee Schedule
https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09185.
(c) Behavior Analysis Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09186.
(d) Behavioral Health Overlay Services Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09187.
(e) Birth Center Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09188.
(f) Child Health Targeted Case Management Services Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09189.
(g) Community-Based Substance Abuse County Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09190.
(h) Community Behavioral Health Services Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09191.
(i) County Health Department Certified Match Program Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09192.
(j) Dental Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09193.
(k) Florida Medicaid Durable Medical Equipment and Medical Supply Services Provider Fee Schedule for All Medicaid Recipients
https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09194.
(l) Early Intervention Services Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09195.
(m) Transportation Services Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09196.
(n) Hearing Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09197.
(o) Home Health Visit Services Fee Schedule
https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09198.
(p) Immunization Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09199.
(q) Independent Laboratory Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09200.
(r) Licensed Midwife Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09201.
(s) Medicaid Certified School Match Program Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09202.
(t) Medical Foster Care Services Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09203.
(u) Mental Health Targeted Case Management Services Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09204.
(v) Occupational Therapy Services Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09205.
(w) Outpatient Laboratory Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09206.
(x) Personal Care Services Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09207.
(y) Physical Therapy Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09208.
(z) Physician Pediatric Surgery Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09209.
(aa) Practitioner Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09210.
(bb) Practitioner Laboratory Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09211.
(cc) Prescribed Drug Fee Schedule (Not Reviewed by the Pharmaceutical and Therapeutic Committee)

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09212.
(dd) Prescribed Pediatric Extended Care Services Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09213.
(ee) Private Duty Nursing Services Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09214.
(ff) Radiology Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09215.
(gg) Regional Perinatal Intensive Care Center (RPICC) Neonatal Services Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09216.
(hh) Regional Perinatal Intensive Care Center (RPICC) Obstetrical Services Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09217.
(ii) Respiratory Therapy Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09218.
(jj) Specialized Therapeutic Services Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09219.
(kk) Speech-Language Pathology Services Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09220.
(ll) Targeted Case Management for Children at Risk of Abuse and Neglect Services Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09221.
(mm) Visual Services Fee Schedule

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09222.
(4) Florida Medicaid Billing Codes Effective January 1, 2018
(a) County Health Department Billing Codes
https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09223.
(b) Federally Qualified Health Center Billing Codes

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09224.
(c) Hospice Services Billing Codes

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09225.
(d) Hospital Outpatient Services Billing Codes

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09226.
(e) Intermediate Care Facility for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities Services Billing Codes 

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09227.
(f) Nursing Facility Services Billing Codes 

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09228.
(g) Rural Health Clinic Billing Codes 

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09229.
(h) Statewide Inpatient Psychiatric Program Services Billing Codes

https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-09230.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.906, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913 FS. History–New 8-18-05, Amended 11-30-05, 4-16-06, 10-11-06, 3-27-07, 7-25-07, 9-29-08, 4-28-09, 2-11-10, 1-31-11, 7-16-13, 5-21-14, 6-20-16, 6-22-17, 2-8-18, 5-7-18.
59G-4.003 Medicaid Providers Who Bill on the UB-04.

(1) All Medicaid providers and their billing agents who submit claims on behalf of an enrolled Medicaid provider, who are required by their service-specific coverage and limitations handbook or other notification by the Medicaid Program to bill the Florida Medicaid Program on a paper UB-04 claim form for reimbursement of services performed on a Medicaid eligible recipient, must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Provider Reimbursement Handbook, UB-04, July 2008, which is incorporated by reference. The handbook is available from the Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-florida.com. Click on Public Information for Providers, then on Provider Support, and then on Provider Handbooks. Paper copies of the handbook may be obtained by calling the Provider Contact Center at 1(800)289-7799 and selecting Option 7.

(2) The following form that is included in the Florida Medicaid Provider Reimbursement Handbook, UB-04, is incorporated by reference: in Chapter 1, the UB-04 CMS-1450, Approved OMB No. 0938-0997, May 2007, one page double-sided. The form is available from the Medicaid fiscal agent’s Provider Contact Center by calling 1(800)289-7799 and selecting Option 7.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.906, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912 FS. History–New 10-2-07, Amended 2-25-09.

59G-4.010 Advanced Registered Nurse Practitioner Services.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.9081 FS. History–New 12-21-80, Formerly 10C-7.52, Amended 8-18-92, Formerly 10C-7.052, Amended 8-22-96, 3-11-98, 10-13-98, 6-8-99, 4-23-00, 8-5-01, 2-20-03, 8-5-03, 8-3-04, 8-18-05, Repealed 10-27-13.
59G-4.013 Allergy Services.

(1) This rule applies to any person or entity prescribing or reviewing a request for allergy services and to all providers of allergy services who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All persons or entities described in subsection (1), must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Allergy Services Coverage Policy, June 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06743.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 6-29-16.
59G-4.015 Emergency Transportation Services.

(1) This rule applies to all providers rendering Florida Medicaid emergency transportation services to recipients.

(2) All providers must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Emergency Transportation Services Coverage Policy, October 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07441.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.901, 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 7-23-06, Amended 8-22-13, 10-27-16.
59G-4.020 Ambulatory Surgical Center Services.

(1) This rule applies to all providers rendering Florida Medicaid ambulatory surgical center services to recipients.

(2) All providers must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Ambulatory Surgical Center Services Coverage Policy, July 2017, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-08255.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.906, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 10-25-84, Formerly 10C-7.531, Amended 5-13-92, 7-12-92, 7-27-93, Formerly 10C-7.0531, Amended 9-8-94, 7-3-95, 11-18-97, 10-27-98, 1-1-01, 7-26-01, 2-25-03, 2-17-04, 1-10-05, 10-2-05, 7-2-06, 1-20-13, 7-2-17.
59G-4.022 Anesthesia Services.

(1) This rule applies to any person or entity prescribing or reviewing a request for anesthesia services and to all providers of anesthesia services who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All persons or entities described in subsection (1), must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Anesthesia Services Coverage Policy, June 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06764.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 7-5-16.
59G-4.025 Assistive Care Services.

(1) This rule applies to all providers rendering Florida Medicaid assistive care services to recipients.

(2) All providers must comply with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Assistive Care Services Coverage Policy, July 2017, incorporated by reference, and available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-08262.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.906, 409.912, 409.973 FS. History–New 11-28-01, Amended 7-20-10, 7-10-17.
59G-4.026 Gastrointestinal Services.

(1) This rule applies to any person or entity prescribing or reviewing a request for gastrointestinal practitioner services and to all providers of gastrointestinal practitioner services who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All persons or entities described in subsection (1), must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Gastrointestinal Services Coverage Policy, June 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06742.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 6-29-16.
59G-4.027 Behavioral Health Overlay Services.

(1) This rule applies to all providers of behavioral health overlay services who are enrolled in the Florida Medicaid program.
(2) All providers of behavioral health overlay services must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Behavioral Health Overlay Services Coverage and Limitations Handbook, March 2014, available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-03748, incorporated by reference. The handbook is available on the Medicaid fiscal agent’s website at www.mymedicaid-florida.com. Select Public Information for Providers, then Provider Support, and then Provider Handbooks. Paper copies of the handbook may be obtained by calling the Provider Services Contact Center at 1(800)289-7799 and selecting Option 7.

(3) The following forms are included in the Florida Medicaid Behavioral Health Overlay Services Coverage and Limitations Handbook and are incorporated by reference: Certification of Eligibility, AHCA Form 5000-3522, Revised March 2014; Provider Agency Self-Certification, AHCA Form 5000-3523, Revised March 2014. These forms are available by photocopying them from the Florida Medicaid Behavioral Health Overlay Services Coverage and Limitations Handbook.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.906, 409.907, 409.908, 409.9081, 409.912, 409.913 FS. History–New 3-13-14.

59G-4.030 Reproductive Services.

(1) This rule applies to all providers rendering Florida Medicaid reproductive services to recipients.

(2) All providers must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Reproductive Services Coverage Policy, July 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06938.
(3) The United States Department of Health and Human Services’ Consent for Sterilization Form – HHS-687 (10/12), is incorporated by reference, http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07025, and available at http://www.hhs.gov/opa/pdfs/consent-for-sterilization-english-updated.pdf.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.905, 409.906, 409.973 FS. History–New 4-18-85, Formerly 10C-7.532, Amended 8-18-92, Formerly 10C-7.0532, Amended 4-22-96, 3-11-98, 10-13-98, 5-24-99, 4-23-00, 8-5-01, 2-20-03, 8-5-0, 7-27-04, 8-18-05, 5-21-14, 7-11-16.
59G-4.032 Integumentary Services.

(1) This rule applies to any person or entity prescribing or reviewing a request for integumentary services and to all providers of integumentary services who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All persons or entities described in subsection (1), must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Integumentary Services Coverage Policy, June 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06758.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 6-29-16.
59G-4.033 Cardiovascular Services.

(1) This rule applies to any person or entity prescribing or reviewing a request for cardiovascular services and to all providers of cardiovascular services who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All persons or entities described in subsection (1), must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Cardiovascular Services Coverage Policy, June 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available from the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06772.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 6-29-16.
59G-4.035 Medicaid Certified School Match Program.

(1) This rule applies to all school districts enrolled in the Medicaid certified school match program, as described in section 409.9071, F.S.

(2) All school district providers enrolled in Medicaid under the certified school match program must be in compliance with the Florida Medicaid Certified School Match Coverage and Limitations Handbook, January 2005, incorporated by reference, and the Florida Medicaid Provider Reimbursement Handbook, CMS-1500, which is incorporated by reference in rule 59G-4.001, F.A.C. Both handbooks are available from the Medicaid fiscal agent.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.905, 409.906, 409.9071, 409.908, 409.9122, 409.9126, 1011.70 FS. History–New 4-9-98, Amended 11-23-99, 5-27-01, 10-31-02, 10-28-03, 1-10-06.

59G-4.040 Chiropractic Services.

(1) This rule applies to all providers of chiropractic services who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All providers of chiropractic services must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Chiropractic Services Coverage Policy, August 2015, available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-05570, incorporated by reference. The policy is available from the Medicaid fiscal agent’s website at http://portal.flmmis.com/flPublic.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.906, 409.907, 409.908, 409.9081 FS. History–New 6-1-89, Amended 7-1-91, 12-31-91, 3-17-92, 4-21-92, 11-9-92, 7-5-93, 1-19-94, Formerly 10C-7.066, Amended 10-10-94, 5-25-95, 1-9-96, 10-21-97, 5-24-99, 4-23-00, 7-5-01, 2-20-03, 8-5-03, 8-3-04, 8-18-05, 5-31-10, 8-16-15.
59G-4.050 Community Behavioral Health Services.

(1) This rule applies to all providers of community behavioral health services who are enrolled in the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All providers of community behavioral health services who are enrolled in the Florida Medicaid program must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Community Behavioral Health Coverage and Limitations Handbook, March 2014, available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-03749, incorporated by reference. The handbook is available from the Medicaid fiscal agent agent’s Website at www.mymedicaid-florida.com. Select Public Information for Providers, then Provider Support, and then Provider Handbooks. Paper copies of the handbook may be obtained by calling the Provider Services Contact Center at 1(800)289-7799 and selecting Option 7.

(3) The following form is included in the Florida Medicaid Community Behavioral Health Coverage and Limitations Handbook and is incorporated by reference: Temporary Service Authorization, AHCA Form 5000-3510, Revised December 2012. This form is available by photocopying it from the Florida Medicaid Community Behavioral Health Coverage and Limitations Handbook.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.906, 409.907, 409.908, 409.9081, 409.912, 409.913 FS. History–New 1-27-82, Amended 10-25-84, Formerly 10C-7.525, Amended 1-19-94, Formerly 10C-7.0525, Amended 9-21-98, 11-14-00, 1-19-05, 3-13-14.
59G-4.055 County Health Department Clinic.

(1) This rule applies to all county health department clinic (CHD) providers that are in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All CHD providers must comply with Title 42, Code of Federal Regulations, Parts 440 and 491.

(3) Florida Medicaid reimburses CHD providers for services rendered through the fee-for-service delivery system at one encounter rate per day, per recipient, per provider. For rates, see http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/Finance/finance/institutional/index.shtml.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.905, 409.906, 409.908 FS. History–New 6-27-93, Formerly 10P-4.350, Amended 4-16-95, 6-4-96, 6-24-98, 7-18-01, 11-17-03, 2-19-07, 9-29-08, 6-29-16.

59G-4.058 Medicaid County Health Department Certified Match Program.

(1) This rule applies to all county health departments enrolled in the Medicaid County Health Department Certified Match Program, as described in section 409.9122, F.S.

(2) All county health department providers enrolled in Medicaid under the County Health Department Certified Match Program must be in compliance with the Florida Medicaid County Health Department Certified Match Program Coverage and Limitations Handbook, October 2003, incorporated by reference, and the Florida Medicaid Provider Reimbursement Handbook, CMS-1500, which is incorporated by reference, in rule 59G-4.001, F.A.C. Both handbooks are available from the Medicaid fiscal agent.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 381.0056, 381.0057, 409.905, 409.908, 409.9122 FS. History–New 6-21-00, Amended 11-17-03.

59G-4.060 Dental Services.

(1) This rule applies to any person or entity prescribing or reviewing a request for dental services and to all providers of dental services who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All persons or entities described in subsection (1), must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Dental Services Coverage Policy, May 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06593.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.906, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 7-10-80, Amended 2-19-81, 10-27-81, 7-21-83, Formerly 10C-7.523, Amended 9-11-90, 11-3-92, Formerly 10C-7.0523, Amended 6-29-93, Formerly 10P-4.060, Amended 7-19-94, 7-16-96, 3-11-98, 10-13-98, 12-28-98, 6-10-99, 4-23-00, 4-24-01, 7-5-01, 2-20-03, 8-5-03, 1-8-04, 10-12-04, 6-28-05, 7-2-06, 5-21-07, 2-23-09, 5-3-12, 5-3-16.
59G-4.070 Durable Medical Equipment and Medical Supplies.

(1) This rule applies to all durable medical equipment and supply providers enrolled in the Medicaid program.

(2) All durable medical equipment and medical supply providers enrolled in the Medicaid program must be in compliance with the Florida Medicaid Durable Medical Equipment and Medical Supply Services Coverage and Limitations Handbook, July 2010, incorporated by reference, and the Florida Medicaid Provider Reimbursement Handbook, CMS-1500, which is incorporated by reference in rule 59G-4.001, F.A.C. Both handbooks are available from the Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-florida.com. Click on Public Information for Providers, then on Provider Support, and then on Provider Handbooks. Paper copies of the handbooks may be obtained by calling the Provider Contact Center at 1(800)289-7799 and selecting Option 7.
(3) Medicaid durable medical equipment and medical supply providers are required to use the following form, which is incorporated by reference: the Custom Wheelchair Evaluation form, AHCA-Med Serv Form, 015, July 2007, five pages. This form is available from the Medicaid fiscal agent’s Web Portal at http://mymedicaid-florida.com. Click on Public Information for Providers, then on Provider Support, and then on Forms. The form may also be photocopied from Appendix A in the Florida Medicaid Durable Medical Equipment and Medical Supply Services Coverage and Limitations Handbook.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.906, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913 FS. History–New 8-26-92, Formerly 10C-7.070, Amended 5-23-94, 1-7-96, 3-4-99, 10-18-00, 4-30-01, 10-1-08, 9-28-10.
59G-4.071 Durable Medical Equipment and Medical Supply Services Provider Fee Schedules.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.906, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913 FS. History–New 5-7-07, Amended 5-8-08, 9-21-11, 6-4-12, 2-26-13, 12-2-13, 7-2-14, Repealed 6-20-16.
59G-4.080 Child Health Check-Up.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS., Chapter 92-129, Sec. 58, Laws of Florida. Law Implemented 409.905, 409.908 FS. History–New 1-1-77, Amended 2-6-78, 1-4-79, 2-18-80, 9-15-80, 9-30-81, Formerly 10C-7.47, Amended 7-17-91, 5-11-92, 5-27-93, Formerly 10C-7.047, Amended 12-26-95, 4-22-98, 9-26-00, 11-17-03, Repealed 7-11-16.
59G-4.085 Early Intervention Services.

(1) This rule applies to all providers rendering Florida Medicaid early intervention services to recipients.

(2) All providers must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Early Intervention Services Coverage Policy, August 2017, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://acha.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-08494.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.906, 409.908 FS. History–New 4-30-00, Amended 8-9-04, 5-22-06, 1-10-08, 8-13-17.

59G-4.087 Evaluation and Management Services.

(1) This rule applies to any person or entity prescribing or reviewing a request for evaluation and management services and to all providers of evaluation and management services who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All persons or entities described in subsection (1), must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Evaluation and Management Services Coverage Policy, June 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06775.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 6-29-16.
59G-4.100 Federally Qualified Health Center.

(1) This rule applies to all federally qualified health centers (FQHC) that are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All FQHCs must comply with Title 42, Code of Federal Regulations, Parts 440 and 491.

(3) Florida Medicaid reimburses for services provided through the fee-for-service delivery system at an encounter rate. Providers may be reimbursed for up to one medical, one dental, and one behavioral health visit provided to a recipient on the same day. For rates, see http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/Finance/finance/institutional/index.shtml.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.905, 409.906, 409.908, 409.9081 FS. History–New 6-27-93, Formerly 10P-4.100, Amended 4-16-95, 5-28-96, 6-24-98, 12-31-01, 11-17-03, 2-19-07, 9-29-08, 6-29-16.

59G-4.105 Dialysis Services.

(1) This rule applies to all providers of dialysis services who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All providers of dialysis services must comply with the Florida Medicaid Dialysis Services Coverage Policy, December 2015, incorporated by reference. The policy is available from the Medicaid fiscal agent’s website at http://portal.flmmis.com/FLPublic, and available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06147.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.906, 409.908 FS. History–New 8-24-99, Amended 7-29-09, 1-3-16.
59G-4.106 Freestanding Dialysis Center Fee Schedule.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.906, 409.908 FS. History–New 7-29-09, Repealed 6-20-16.
59G-4.108 Genitourinary Services.

(1) This rule applies to any person or entity prescribing or reviewing a request for genitourinary services and to all providers of genitourinary practitioner services who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All persons or entities described in subsection (1), must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Genitourinary Services Coverage Policy, June 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06780.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 6-29-16.
59G-4.110 Hearing Services.

(1) This rule applies to any person or entity prescribing or reviewing a request for hearing services and to all providers of hearing services who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All persons or entities described in subsection (1), must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Hearing Services Coverage Policy, June 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06744.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.906, 409.907, 409.908, 409.012, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 8-3-80, Amended 7-21-83, Formerly 10C-7.522, Amended 4-13-93, Formerly 10C-7.0522, Amended 12-21-97, 10-13-98, 5-7-00, 7-5-01, 2-20-03, 8-5-03, 7-27-04, 7-26-05, 8-18-05, 11-29-06, 6-29-16.
59G-4.120 Statewide Inpatient Psychiatric Program.

(1) This rule applies to all providers of the Statewide Inpatient Psychiatric Program who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All providers of the Statewide Inpatient Psychiatric Program must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Statewide Inpatient Psychiatric Coverage Policy, December 2015, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Medicaid fiscal agent’s website at http://portal.flmmis.com/FLPublic, and available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06157.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.906, 409.907, 409.908, 409.9081, 409.912, 409.913 FS. History–New 1-3-16.
59G-4.125 Behavior Analysis Services.

(1) This rule applies to all providers rendering Florida Medicaid behavior analysis services to recipients.

(2) All providers must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Behavior Analysis Services Coverage Policy, October 2017, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-08679.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.906 FS. History–New 2-19-17, Amended 10-29-17.
59G-4.130 Home Health Visit Services.

(1) This rule applies to all providers rendering Florida Medicaid home health visit services to recipients.

(2) All providers must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Home Health Visit Services Coverage Policy, November 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s (AHCA) website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and available at https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07500.
(3) The following forms are incorporated by reference and are available on the AHCA website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and in the Florida Medicaid Home Health Visit Services Policy, November 2016.

(a) Parent or Legal Guardian Medical Limitations, AHCA Form 5000-3501, November 2016, http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07496.

(b) Parent or Legal Guardian Work Schedule, AHCA Form 5000-3503, November 2016, http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07497.

(c) Parent or Legal Guardian Statement of Work Schedule, AHCA Form 5000-3504, November 2016, http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07498.

(d) Parent or Legal Guardian School Schedule, AHCA Form 5000-3505, November 2016, http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07499.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.9081, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 1-1-77, Amended 4-1-78, 9-28-78, 1-24-79, 7-17-83, Formerly 10C-7.44, Amended 6-1-88, 4-9-89, 1-1-90, 5-26-93, Formerly 10C-7.044, Amended 3-14-95, 12-27-95, 5-7-96, 2-9-98, 5-30-00, 11-24-03, 10-30-07, 12-29-08, 6-25-12, 6-25-13, 10-14-14, 11-17-16.
59G-4.132 Home Health Electronic Visit Verification Program.

(1) This rule applies to providers enrolled directly in the Florida Medicaid program that furnish home health services (home health visits, private duty nursing, and personal care services) to recipients through the fee-for-service delivery system as specified on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s (AHCA) website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/home_health/dmv.shtml in accordance with section 409.9132, Florida Statutes (F.S.).

(2) Definition. Direct service provider – An individual who personally (face-to-face) provides services to recipients in accordance with rule 59G-4.261, 59G-4.215 or 59G-4.130, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

(3) Home Health Electronic Visit Verification Program.

(a) All providers must comply with section 409.9132, F.S.

(b) The Agency for Health Care Administration contracts with a vendor to electronically verify the delivery of home health services provided to recipients in their residence or other authorized setting.

1. Providers must document the home health service encounter for each recipient served (in accordance with the recipient’s approved plan of care) and verify the delivery of the services rendered using AHCA’s designated vendor’s electronic visit verification (EVV) system.

2. Direct service providers must verify delivery of the service using the vendor’s system at the beginning and end of each home health service encounter.

3. Providers must submit claims through AHCA’s designated vendor’s system to the Florida Medicaid fiscal agent for services rendered and verified in accordance with the prior authorization in the Florida Medicaid Management Information System.

(4) Providers that fail to comply with the Home Health Electronic Visit Verification Program are subject to potential denial or non-payment of claims, sanctions, fines, and suspension or termination from the Florida Medicaid program, in accordance with rule 59G-9.070, F.A.C.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.9132 FS. History–New 2-22-17.
59G-4.140 Hospice Services.

(1) This rule applies to any person or entity prescribing or reviewing a request for hospice services and to all providers of hospice services who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All persons or entities described in subsection (1), must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Hospice Services Coverage Policy, June 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06751.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.906, 409.908, 409.973 FS. History–New 1-1-87, Amended 10-9-90, 5-13-92, 10-8-92, Formerly 10C-7.0533, Amended 2-14-95, 12-27-95, 9-21-99, 8-4-04, 10-2-05, 8-27-06, 12-24-07, 6-2-16.

59G-4.150 Inpatient Hospital Services.

(1) This rule applies to all providers rendering Florida Medicaid inpatient hospital services to recipients.

(2) All providers must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Inpatient Hospital Services Coverage Policy, July 2016, incorporated by reference.The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06968.
(3) The United States Department of Health and Human Services’ Consent for Sterilization Form – HHS-687 (10/12), is incorporated by reference, http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07025, and available at http://www.hhs.gov/opa/pdfs/consent-for-sterilization-english-updated.pdf.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 1-1-77, Amended 3-30-78, 1-2-79, 2-3-81, 7-28-81, 7-1-83, 3-1-84, 10-31-85, Formerly 10C-7.39, Amended 10-2-86, 2-28-89, 10-17-89, 10-14-90, 5-21-91, 11-14-91, 3-25-92, 5-13-92, 7-12-92, 8-9-93, 12-21-93, Formerly 10C-7.039, Amended 6-13-94, 12-27-94, 2-21-95, 9-11-95, 11-12-95, 2-20-96, 6-9-96, 5-12-99, 1-1-01, 2-25-09, 7-11-16.

59G-4.160 Outpatient Hospital Services.

(1) This rule applies to all providers rendering Florida Medicaid outpatient hospital services to recipients.

(2) All providers must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Outpatient Hospital Services Coverage Policy, July 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml and available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06979.
(3) The United States Department of Health and Human Services’ Consent for Sterilization Form – HHS-687 (10/12), is incorporated by reference, http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07025, and available at http://www.hhs.gov/opa/pdfs/consent-for-sterilization-english-updated.pdf.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 1-1-77, Revised 12-7-78, 1-18-82, Amended 7-1-83, 7-16-84, 7-1-85, 10-31-85, Formerly 10C-7.40, Amended 9-16-86, 2-28-89, 5-21-91, 5-13-92, 7-12-92, 1-5-93, 6-30-93, 7-20-93, 12-21-93, Formerly 10C-7.040, Amended 6-13-94, 12-27-94, 2-21-95, 9-11-95, 11-12-95, 2-20-96, 10-27-98, 5-12-99, 10-18-99, 3-22-01, 8-12-01, 2-25-03, 8-14-03, 11-28-04, 8-18-05, 1-10-06, 4-16-06, 2-25-09, 6-25-12, 7-11-16.
59G-4.170 Intermediate Care Facility for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities Services.

(1) This rule applies to any person or entity prescribing or reviewing a request for intermediate care facility for individuals with intellectual disabilities services and to all providers of intermediate care facility services who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All persons or entities described in subsection (1) must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Intermediate Care Facility for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities Services Coverage Policy, July 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s (AHCA) website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07010.
(3) The Intermediate Care Facility for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities (ICF/IID) Utilization Review (UR) Plan – 5000-3009, July 2016, is incorporated by reference. The plan is available on the AHCA website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07011.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.906, 409.908, 409.913 FS. History–New 8-31-76, Amended 1-1-77, 10-16-77, 7-7-81, 4-12-83, 1-12-84, 7-2-84, 7-1-85, Formerly 10C-7.49, Amended 7-19-88, 6-4-92, 5-11-93, Formerly 10C-7.049, Amended 11-27-95, 10-4-01, 1-23-05, 7-11-16.

59G-4.171 Intermediate Care Facilities for the Mentally Retarded/Developmentally Disabled; Recipient Eligibility Criteria.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.906(13), 409.908, 409.913(5)(e) FS. History–New 1-1-77, Amended 3-10-83, Formerly 10C-7.34, Amended 12-28-93, Formerly 10C-7.034, Repealed 7-11-16.

59G-4.180 Intermediate Care Services.

(1) Purpose. This rule establishes the level of care criteria that must be met in order for nursing and rehabilitation services to qualify as intermediate care services and clarifies the criteria that must be met in order for such services to qualify as an intermediate level I or intermediate level II service under Medicaid.

(2) Definitions as used in this section.

(a) Intermediate care nursing home resident. A Medicaid nursing home applicant or recipient who requires intermediate care services including 24-hour observation and care and the constant availability of medical and nursing treatment and care, but not to the degree of care and treatment provided in a hospital or that which meets the criteria for skilled nursing services.

(b) Rehabilitation services. Individualized activities or exercises prescribed by health care professionals that are designed to restore the recipient to self-sufficiency or to maintain the recipient at the highest attainable functional level.

(c) Routine. The administration of medications, treatments, or services in accordance with an established or predetermined schedule and performed for individuals whose medical needs are stabilized or chronic.

(3) Intermediate Services criteria.

(a) To be classified as requiring Intermediate Care Services, Level I or Level II in the community or in a nursing facility, the applicant or recipient must require the type of medical, nursing or rehabilitation services specified in this subsection.

(b) Intermediate Care Services. To be classified as intermediate care services, the nursing or rehabilitation service must be:

1. Ordered by and remain under the supervision of a physician;

2. Medically necessary and provided to an applicant or recipient whose health status and medical needs are of sufficient seriousness as to require nursing management, periodic assessment, planning or intervention by licensed nursing or other health professionals;

3. Required to be performed under the supervision of licensed nursing or other health professionals;

4. Necessary to achieve the medically desired results and to ensure the comfort and safety of the applicant or recipient;

5. Required on a daily or intermittent basis;

6. Reasonable and necessary to the treatment of a specific documented medical disorder, disease or impairment; and,
7. Consistent with the nature and severity of the individual’s condition or the disease state or stage.

(c) When determining whether intermediate care services are required, consideration shall be given to the nature of the services prescribed and to which level of nursing or other health care personnel meets the qualifications necessary to provide such services, the availability and accessibility of community or alternative resources, and how the recipient’s, applicant’s or resident’s needs can be most effectively and efficiently met.

(d) The amount of care required shall not be a primary factor in determining whether or not an applicant or resident requires intermediate care services.

(e) To qualify for placement in a nursing facility, the applicant or recipient must require intermediate care services including 24 hour observation and care and the constant availability of medical and nursing treatment and care, but not to the degree of care and services provided in a hospital or that meets the criteria for skilled services.

(4) Intermediate Care Services Level I.

(a) Intermediate Care Service Level I is extensive health related care and service required by an individual who is incapacitated mentally or physically.

(b) Examples of services that qualify as Intermediate Care Services Level I:

1. Administration of routine or stabilized dosages of oral medication, eye drops or ointments;

2. Routine administration of intramuscular or subcutaneous medication and observation of the individual’s response and side effects;

3. Administration and adjustment of medication for pain and the monitoring of results and side effects;

4. Routine administration of insulin to a diabetic resident whose condition is stable, but who is unable to self-administer due to physical, mental or medical reasons;

5. Routine oral suctioning;

6. Tracheostomy care when the individual’s condition is stable, but the individual is unable to care for the tracheostomy due to physical, mental or medical reasons;

7. Routine intermittent positive pressure breathing (IPPB) therapy after a regimen of therapy has been established or therapy is performed by the resident with nursing supervision;

8. Routine care of stoma and surrounding skin in the presence of colostomy, gastrostomy or ileostomy, excluding the initial period of training, teaching or intensive care, and special problems, for example, bleeding, severe diarrhea, or stricture;

9. Routine care of a supra-pubic catheter, excluding special care in cases of hemorrhage, frequent obstruction, frequent changes;

10. Routine services to maintain satisfactory functioning of indwelling bladder catheters, including routine insertion of catheter and, excluding special care in cases of infection, hemorrhage, frequent obstruction, frequent changes of the catheter, irrigations more than two times daily, or the use of special medications for irrigation and instillation;

11. Changes of dressings, sterile or aseptic, for noninfected postoperative or chronic conditions;

12. Prophylactic and palliative skin care, including bathing and application of creams, or treatment of minor and noninfected skin problems;

13. Routine care of the incontinent resident, including the use of diapers and protective sheets;

14. General maintenance care in connection with a plaster cast;

15. Routine care in connection with temporary casts, splints, braces or similar devices, excluding observing for circulatory or skin changes in unstable cases;

16. Decubitus care involving superficial, noninfected lesions and preventive measures when a resident is susceptible to decubitic formation;

17. Bowel and bladder control training and maintenance after a successful program has been established;

18. Care of a resident with an amputation or a fracture requiring routine care of a stabilized condition and reinforcement of an established rehabilitation plan;

19. Use of heat as a palliative and comfort measure, such as whirlpool and hydrocollator, including the use of special baths with whirl-type action when not required to be performed by a physical therapist or licensed nurse;

20. Routine administration of medical gases after a regimen of therapy has been established by a physician and is administered by the resident;

21. Assistance or supervision in dressing, eating and toileting;

22. Periodic positioning or repositioning;

23. General supervision of exercises which have been taught to the resident, including the carrying out of a maintenance program, for example, the performance of repetitive exercises required to maintain functions in paralyzed extremities, assisted walking, and similar procedures;

24. Administration of oxygen on an emergency or short-term basis;

25. Rehabilitative restorative care, passive range of motion (ROM) exercise;

26. Routine use of physical restraints or protective devices; and,
27. Routine dietary management.

(c) Intermediate Care Services Level II is limited health related care and services required by an individual who is mildly incapacitated or ill to a degree to require medical supervision. Individuals requiring this level of care shall:

1. Be ambulatory, with or without assistive devices,

2. Demonstrate independence in activities of daily living, and,
3. Not require the administration of psychotropic drugs on a daily or intermittent basis or exhibit periods of disruptive or disorganized behavior requiring 24-hour nursing supervision.

(d) Examples of services, in addition to medical supervision, that qualify as intermediate care Level II:

1. Administration of routine oral medication;

2. Assistance with mobilization, helping a resident maintain balance when transferring from bed to chair and providing necessary help when climbing steps or manipulating wheelchair in difficult places;

3. Assistance with bathing, that is, assembling towels, soap, and other necessary supplies, helping the recipient in and out of the bathtub or shower, turning the water on and off, adjusting water temperature, washing and drying portions of the body which are difficult for the recipient to reach and being available while the recipient is bathing himself;

4. Assistance with dressing, that is, helping the recipient to choose and to put on appropriate clean clothing, and fastening hooks, buttons, zippers and ties;

5. Assistance with meals, that is, helping with cutting up food and pouring beverages;

6. Assistance with grooming, that is, helping the recipient to shave, wash, comb and curl hair, and to clean and file fingernails and toenails. Fingernails or toenails should not be cut by the recipient unless approved by the physician;

7. Provision of social and leisure services which are arranged for and individually designed to reduce isolation and withdrawal and to enhance communication and social skills;

8. Self-administration of medical gases, oral medications, subcutaneous medication after a regimen of therapy has been established and self-administration approved by the physician;

9. Ongoing medical and social evaluations to determine the point when a recipient’s progress has reached the stage at which medical and related needs can be met appropriately outside of the nursing facility or through alternative placement or services;

10. Application of dressings and treatments prescribed by the physician for small or superficial areas requiring a dressing;

11. Application of elastic stockings, when prescribed, if the recipient cannot manage independently;

12. Administration of oxygen or intermittent positive pressure breathing when prescribed by the physician and performed by the recipient;

13. Assistance with colostomy care, that is, helping the recipient care for permanent colostomy which the recipient ordinarily cares for;

14. Routine measurement and recording of vital signs and weights, including being alert to symptoms and readings corresponding to abnormal conditions of the residents;

15. Routine restorative and rehabilitation procedures, that is, the encouragement and incorporation of range of motion exercises in the daily activities schedule.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.905(2), (4), (8), 409.906(14) FS. History–New 1-1-77, Formerly 10C-7.33, Amended 12-2-86, Formerly 10C-7.033, Amended 2-28-95.

59G-4.190 Laboratory Services.

(1) This rule applies to any person or entity prescribing or reviewing a request for laboratory services and to all providers of laboratory services who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All persons or entities described in subsection (1), must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Laboratory Services Coverage Policy, June 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06760.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 1-1-77, Amended 10-11-81, Formerly 10C-7.41, Amended 6-30-92, Formerly 10C-7.041, Amended 9-28-94, 1-9-96, 10-20-96, 9-14-97, 3-22-00, 5-16-01, 2-14-02, 8-25-03, 9-3-03, 10-27-03, 8-18-05, 5-7-07, 6-29-16.

59G-4.192 Statewide Medicaid Managed Care Long-term Care Program.

(1) This rule applies to all providers rendering Florida Medicaid Statewide Medicaid Managed Care Long-term Care Program services to recipients.

(2) All providers must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Statewide Medicaid Managed Care Long-term Care Program Coverage Policy, March 2017, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07927.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.978, 409.979 FS. History–New 4-23-17.
59G-4.193 Statewide Medicaid Managed Care Long-term Care Waiver Program Prioritization and Enrollment.

(1) This rule applies to individuals living in their home, or a community setting, who are seeking Florida Medicaid coverage for home and community-based services (HCBS) through the Florida Medicaid Statewide Medicaid Managed Care Long-term Care (LTC) program.
(2) Definitions. The following definitions are applicable to this policy.

(a) Aging Out – When an individual who is enrolled in the Department of Children and Families’ (DCF) Community Care for Disabled Adults or Home Care for Disabled Adults program reaches the maximum age for the program and is referred for screening and prioritization for the LTC program.

(b) Authorized Representative – As defined in section 409.962, Florida Statutes (F.S.).
(c) Enrollment – When the Agency for Health Care Administration (AHCA) places a recipient in a Florida Medicaid managed care plan.

(d) Imminent Risk – When individuals living in their home or a community setting meet all of the following:

1. Unable to perform self-care because of deteriorating mental or physical health condition(s).

2. There is no capable caregiver.

3. Placement in a nursing facility is likely within a month, or very likely within three months.
(e) Priority Rank – Automatically generated number indicating an individual’s assessed need for LTC services and to determine placement on the wait list, based on the priority score.
(f) Priority Score – Automatically generated number based on a Department of Elder Affairs’ (DOEA) screening completed in accordance with rule 58A-1.010, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).
(g) Rescreening – As defined in section 409.962, F.S.

(h) Screening – As defined in section 409.962, F.S.

(i) Significant Change – As defined in section 409.962, F.S.

(j) Wait List – A list maintained by DOEA of individuals who have been screened and assigned a priority rank by an Aging and Disability Resource Center (ADRC).

(3) Process.

(a) The Department of Elder Affairs will prioritize individuals determined eligible for the LTC program pursuant to section 409.979, F.S., in accordance with the priority score determined using the DOEA Priority Score Calculation (November 2014) methodology, incorporated by reference and available at http://elderaffairs.state.fl.us/doea/SMMCLTC/2014_Priority_Score_Calculation.pdf and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07525.
(b) Priority scores are grouped into frailty-based levels or categories (referred to as “ranks”) as follows:

1. Rank 1: 0-15.

2. Rank 2: 16-29.

3. Rank 3: 30-39.

4. Rank 4: 40-45.

5. Rank 5: Greater than or equal to 46.

6. Rank 6: Aging Out Referral.

7. Rank 7: Imminent Risk.

8. Rank 8: Adult Protective Services High Risk Referral.

(c) Individuals eligible for prioritization on the wait list must live in a LTC program waiver service area.

(d) When the screening process is complete, DOEA will provide the individual, or their authorized representative, a notification of wait list placement including all of the following:
1. The individual’s priority rank.

2. Contact information for the ADRCs.

3. Instructions for requesting an administrative fair hearing in accordance with Title 42, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Section 431, Subpart E.

4. Instructions for requesting a copy of the completed screening tool, which includes the priority score.

5. Instructions for requesting a rescreening. The individual, or their authorized representative, may request a rescreening due to a significant change.

(e) If DOEA is unable to contact the individual, or their authorized representative, to schedule an initial screening or rescreening; or if the individual does not keep an appointment for a screening or rescreening, DOEA will send written correspondence to the individual’s, or to their authorized representative’s, last documented address:

1. Requesting the individual, or their authorized representative, contact DOEA within 30 calendar days of the date of the notice.

2. Notifying the individual, or their authorized representative, that the individual may be removed from the initial screening process or wait list if no contact is made.
3. Providing instructions for re-initiating the screening process, requesting a rescreening, and contacting the ADRCs.

4. Providing instructions for requesting an administrative fair hearing.

(f) The Department of Elder Affairs will send written notice to the individual’s, or to their authorized representative’s, last documented address about submission requirements for a completed and signed Medical Certification for Medicaid Long-term Care Services and Patient Transfer Form, AHCA MedServ Form 5000-3008, June 2016, incorporated by reference in rule 59G-1.045, F.A.C. The individual, or their authorized representative, must return the completed form to DOEA within 30 calendar days of the date of the notice.

(g) The Department of Elder Affairs will contact the individual, or their authorized representative, to determine clinical eligibility for the LTC program in accordance with rule 58A-1.010, F.A.C.

(h) The Agency for Health Care Administration will enroll individuals who have been released from the waitlist and meet the eligibility criteria specified in section 409.979, F.S., in the LTC program.
(4) Exclusion. This rule is not applicable to Institutional Care Program (ICP) applicants or ICP recipients residing in nursing facilities.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409. 978, 409.979 FS. History–New 12-8-16.
59G-4.195 Licensed Midwife Services.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.906, 409.908, 409.9081 FS. History–New 6-29-93, Formerly 10C-7.0520, Amended 3-10-96, 3-11-98, 10-13-98, Repealed 8-28-14.
59G-4.197 Medical Foster Care Services.

(1) This rule applies to all providers rendering Florida Medicaid medical foster care services to recipients.

(2) All providers must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Medical Foster Care Services Coverage Policy, October 2017, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-08711.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.903, 409.905, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913 FS. History–New 2-22-00, Amended 3-6-01, 3-1-04, 8-15-07, 12-18-17.

59G-4.199 Mental Health Targeted Case Management Services.

(1) This rule applies to all mental health targeted case management providers enrolled in the Medicaid Mental Health Targeted Case Management Program.

(2) All Medicaid-enrolled mental health targeted case management providers must be in compliance with the Florida Medicaid Mental Health Targeted Case Management Coverage and Limitations Handbook, July 2006, updated June 2007, incorporated by reference, and the Florida Medicaid Provider Reimbursement Handbook, Non-Institutional 081, which is incorporated by reference in rule 59G-13.001, F.A.C. Both handbooks are available from the Medicaid fiscal agent’s website at http://floridamedicaid.acs-inc.com. Click on Provider Support, and then on Handbooks. Paper copies of the handbooks may be obtained by calling the Medicaid fiscal agent at 1(800)377-8216.

(3) The following forms that are included in the Florida Medicaid Mental Health Targeted Case Management Coverage and Limitations Handbook are incorporated by reference: Agency Certification, Children’s Mental Health Targeted Case Management, AHCA-Med Serv Form 022, June 2007, in Appendix B, one page; Agency Certification, Adult Mental Health Targeted Case Management, AHCA-Med Serv Form 023, June 2007, in Appendix C, one page; Agency Certification, Intensive Case Management Team Services, Adult Mental Health Targeted Case Management, AHCA-Med Serv Form 024, June 2007, in Appendix D, one page; Case Management Supervisor Certification, Children’s Mental Health Targeted Case Management, AHCA-Med Serv Form 025, July 2006, in Appendix E, one page; Case Management Supervisor Certification, Adult Mental Health Targeted Case Management, AHCA-Med Serv Form 026, July 2006, in Appendix F, one page; Case Manager Certification, Children’s Mental Health Targeted Case Management, AHCA-Med Serv Form 027, July 2006, in Appendix G, one page; Case Manager Certification, Adult Mental Health Targeted Case Management, AHCA-Med Serv Form 028, July 2006, in Appendix H, one page; Children’s Certification, Children’s Mental Health Targeted Case Management, AHCA-Med Serv Form 029, July 2006, in Appendix I, one page; Adult Certification, Adult Mental Health Targeted Case Management, AHCA-Med Serv Form 030, July 2006, in Appendix J, one page; Adult Certification, Intensive Case Management Team Services, Adult Mental Health Targeted Case Management, AHCA-Med Serv Form 031, July 2006, in Appendix K, two pages; Medicaid 30-Day Certification for Children’s or Adult Mental Health Targeted Case Management, AHCA-Med Serv Form 032, June 2007, in Appendix L, one page. The forms are available by photocopying them from the Florida Medicaid Mental Health Targeted Case Management Coverage and Limitations Handbook.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.906, 409.907, 409.908 FS. History–New 6-21-06, Amended 1-2-08.

59G-4.200 Nursing Facility Services.

(1) This rule applies to any person or entity prescribing or reviewing a request for nursing facility services and to all providers of nursing facility services who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All providers of nursing facility services must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Nursing Facility Services Coverage Policy, May 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06634.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 1-1-77, Amended 6-13-77, 10-1-77, 1-1-78, 2-1-78, 12-28-78, 2-14-80, 4-5-83, 1-1-84, 8-29-84, 9-1-84, 9-5-84, 7-1-85, Formerly 10C-7.48, Amended 8-19-86, 6-1-89, 7-2-90, 6-4-92, 8-5-92, 11-2-92, 7-20-93, Formerly 10C-7.048, Amended 11-28-95, 5-9-99, 10-15-00, 10-4-01, 2-10-04, 9-28-04, 8-31-05, 7-23-06, 5-3-16.
59G-4.201 Neurology Services.

(1) This rule applies to any person or entity prescribing or reviewing a request for neurology services and to all providers of neurology services who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All persons or entities described in subsection (1), must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Neurology Services Coverage Policy, June 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06776.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 6-29-16.
59G-4.205 Practitioner Services.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.906, 409.907, 409.908, 409.9081, 409.912, 409.913 FS. History–New 6-11-13, Amended 4-1-14, Repealed 7-11-16.
59G-4.207 Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery Services.

(1) This rule applies to any person or entity prescribing or reviewing a request for oral and maxillofacial surgery services and to all providers of oral and maxillofacial surgery services who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All providers of oral and maxillofacial surgery services must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery Services Coverage Policy, May 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06594.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 490.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 5-3-16.
59G-4.210 Visual Care Services.

(1) This rule applies to any person or entity prescribing or reviewing a request for visual care services and to all providers of visual care services who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All persons or entities described in subsection (1), must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Visual Care Services Coverage Policy, June 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06752.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.906, 409.907, 409.908, 409.9081, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 4-13-93, Amended 7-1-93, Formerly 10C-7.069, Amended 12-21-97, 10-13-98, 5-24-99, 4-23-00, 7-5-01, 2-20-03, 8-5-03, 5-24-05, 8-18-05, 5-22-06, 4-4-07, 5-1-14, 6-29-16.
59G-4.211 Orthopedic Services.

(1) This rule applies to any person or entity prescribing or reviewing a request for orthopedic services and to all providers of orthopedic services who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All persons or entities described in subsection (1), must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Orthopedic Services Coverage Policy, June 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06788.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 6-29-16.

59G-4.215 Personal Care Services.

(1) This rule applies to all providers rendering Florida Medicaid personal care services to recipients.

(2) All providers must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Personal Care Services Coverage Policy, November 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s (AHCA) website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and available at https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07487.

(3) The following forms are incorporated by reference and are available on the AHCA website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and in the Florida Medicaid Personal Care Services Coverage Policy, November 2016.
(a) Parent or Legal Guardian Medical Limitations, AHCA Form 5000-3501, November 2016, http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07496.
(b) Parent or Legal Guardian Work Schedule, AHCA Form 5000-3503, November 2016, http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07497.
(c) Parent or Legal Guardian Statement of Work Schedule, AHCA Form 5000-3504, November 2016, https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07498.
(d) Parent or Legal Guardian School Schedule, AHCA Form 5000-3505, November 2016, http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07499.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.9081, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 11-17-16.

59G-4.220 Podiatry Services.

(1) This rule applies to any person or entity prescribing or reviewing a request for podiatry services and to all providers of podiatry services who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All persons or entities described in subsection (1), must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Podiatry Services Coverage Policy, June 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available from the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06779.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.906, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 1-23-84, Amended 10-25-84, Formerly 10C-7.529, Amended 4-21-92, 11-9-92, 7-1-93, Formerly 10C-7.0529, 10P-4.220, Amended 1-7-96, 3-11-98, 10-13-98, 5-24-99, 4-23-00, 7-5-01, 2-20-03, 8-5-03, 8-18-05, 4-13-10, 6-29-16.

59G-4.222 Pain Management Services.

(1) This rule applies to any person or entity prescribing or reviewing a request for pain management services and to all providers of pain management services who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All persons or entities described in subsection (1), must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Pain Management Services Coverage Policy, June 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06777.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 6-29-16.

59G-4.230 Physician Services.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.9081, 409.912, 409.913 FS. History–New 1-1-77, Revised 2-1-78, 4-1-78, 1-2-79, 1-1-80, Amended 2-8-82, 3-11-84, Formerly 10C-7.38, Amended 1-10-91, 11-5-92, 1-7-93, Formerly 10C-7.038, Amended 6-29-93, 9-6-93, Formerly 10P-4.230, Amended 6-13-94, 2-9-95, 3-10-96, 5-28-96, 3-18-98, 9-22-98, 8-25-99, 4-23-00, 8-5-01, 2-20-03, 8-5-03, 8-3-04, 8-18-05, 8-31-05, 10-26-06, 2-11-07, 5-7-07, 7-2-07, 11-15-07, 10-21-10, Repealed 10-27-13.
59G-4.231 Physician Assistant Services.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.906, 409.907, 409.908, 409.9081 FS. History–New 8-21-95, Amended 5-28-96, 3-11-98, 10-13-98, 8-9-99, 4-23-00, 8-5-01, 2-20-03, 8-5-03, 8-3-04, 8-18-05, Repealed 10-27-13.
59G-4.235 Respiratory System Services.

(1) This rule applies to any person or entity prescribing or reviewing a request for respiratory system services and to all providers of respiratory system services who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All persons or entities described in subsection (1), must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Respiratory System Services Coverage Policy, June 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available from the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06792.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 6-29-16.
59G-4.240 Radiology and Nuclear Medicine Services.

(1) This rule applies to any person or entity prescribing or reviewing a request for radiology and nuclear medicine services and to all providers of radiology and nuclear medicine services who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All persons or entities described in subsection (1), must be in compliance comply with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Radiology and Nuclear Medicine Services Coverage Policy, June 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06778.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 10-11-81, Formerly 10C-7.411, Amended 7-1-92, Formerly 10C-7.0411, Amended 5-16-94, 1-9-96, 10-20-96, 8-27-97, 3-22-00, 2-14-02, 6-1-03, 8-5-03, 3-15-04, 8-18-05, 6-29-16.

59G-4.250 Prescribed Drug Services.

(1) This rule applies to all providers rendering Florida Medicaid prescribed drug services to recipients.

(2) All providers must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Prescribed Drug Services Coverage Policy, December 2017, incorporated by reference. The policy available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-08824.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.906, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 1-1-77, Amended 6-30-77, 10-1-77, 2-1-78, 4-1-78, 9-28-78, 6-1-79, 2-28-80, 11-11-81, 7-3-84, Formerly 10C-7.42, Amended 3-11-86, 12-5-88, 6-4-90, 10-29-90, 5-20-92, 4-11-93, Formerly 10C-7.042, Amended 12-28-95, 8-3-97, 2-11-98, 9-13-99, 7-20-00, 1-29-01, 4-24-01, 10-6-02, 12-7-06, 11-3-08, 6-19-12, 7-2-14, 12-24-17.
59G-4.251 Prescribed Drugs Reimbursement Methodology.

(1) This rule applies to all prescribed drug service providers enrolled in the Florida Medicaid program that provide services under the fee-for-service delivery system in accordance with rule 59G-4.250, F.A.C.

(2) Definitions. 
(a) Actual Acquisition Cost for Prescribed Drugs – (AAC) – The National Average Drug Acquisition Cost (NADAC) will be used for the AAC, when available. If the NADAC is unavailable, the AAC will be equal to the wholesaler acquisition cost.

(b) State Maximum Allowable Cost – (SMAC) – The maximum allowable unit cost established by the state; SMAC may be manually set.

(c) Usual and Customary Charge ‒ (U&C Charge) ‒ The average charge to all other customers in any quarter for the same drug, quantity, and strength.
(d) Wholesaler Acquisition Cost ‒ (WAC) – The cost wholesalers pay for a prescribed drug.

(3) Reimbursement Methodology.
(a) Florida Medicaid reimburses for drugs dispensed by an approved Florida Medicaid pharmacy provider, or a provider enrolled as a dispensing practitioner, in an amount not to exceed the lesser of:

1. The AAC plus a professional dispensing fee (PDF) of $10.24.

2. The WAC plus a PDF of $10.24.

3. The SMAC plus a PDF of $10.24.

4. The provider’s U&C Charge.

(b) The above reimbursement methodology applies to all of the following:

1. Covered outpatient drugs dispensed by a retail community pharmacy.

2. Specialty drugs dispensed primarily through the mail.

3. Drugs not purchased pursuant to the 340B program by a covered entity, as defined in section 340B(a)(4) of the federal Public Health Service Act.

4. Drugs acquired at a nominal price, except for drugs purchased through the 340B program or the Federal Supply Schedule (FSS).

5. Drugs dispensed in an institutional or long term care pharmacy, when not included as part of the floor stock contained in the institution’s cost report.

(4) Florida Medicaid utilizes the actual purchased drug price plus a PDF in the reimbursement methodology for drugs acquired via the FSS.

(5) Florida Medicaid utilizes the actual purchased drug price plus a PDF in the reimbursement methodology for drugs acquired via nominal price.

(6) Florida Medicaid reimburses for drugs purchased under the 340B program at the actual purchased drug price, which cannot exceed the 340B ceiling price, plus a dispensing fee of $10.24. This provision only applies to covered entities, Indian Health Services, tribal organizations, urban Indian pharmacies and federally qualified health centers that dispense drugs purchased at prices authorized under section 340B of the Public Health Services Act.

(7) Florida Medicaid reimburses for clotting factor to the vendor(s) awarded the state’s hemophilia contract(s) at the negotiated price.

(8) Florida Medicaid reimburses for prescribed drugs administered by a licensed practitioner in an office setting at WAC.

(9) Florida Medicaid reimburses for prescribed drugs administered in an outpatient facility at WAC.

(10) Florida Medicaid reimburses for prescribed drugs purchased under the 340B program administered in an outpatient facility at an amount not to exceed the 340B ceiling price.

(11) Florida Medicaid does not reimburse for investigational or experimental drugs.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.906, 409.908, 409.912 FS. History–New 1-28-09, Amended 8-23-09, 5-20-12, 6-2-16, 3-29-18.

59G-4.255 Prescription Drug Coverage Denials.

(1) Medicaid-participating pharmacies shall provide the pamphlet, Important Information About Your Florida Medicaid Prescription Drug Benefits, 10/03/05, or Información Importante A cerca de sus beneficios de medicamentos con receta del Medicaid de la Florida, 11/01/05, which are incorporated by reference, to Medicaid recipients whose prescription drug claims are denied by Medicaid if the pharmacy cannot resolve the denial during that day’s pharmacy visit. The pharmacy must write on the pamphlet the date, the recipient’s name, the drug name, and the reason for the denial or write on the pamphlet the date and recipient’s name and attach a printout of the computer screen stating the drug name and the reason for the denial. The pamphlets are available from the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/Prescribed_Drug/multi_source.shtml.

(2) Medicaid-participating pharmacies shall post two signs, Important Notice to Medicaid Recipients, 5/14/2004, and Aviso Importante a Recipientes de Medicaid, 5/14/2004, which are incorporated by reference, in a conspicuous location that is visible to recipients. The signs inform recipients of a toll-free number that can be called if the prescription is denied and the pharmacy failed to provide the denial information and an Important Information About Your Florida Medicaid Prescription Drug Benefits or Información Importante A cerca de sus beneficios de medicamentos con receta del Medicaid de la Florida pamphlet to the recipient. The signs are available from the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/Prescribed_Drug/multi_source.shtml. 

Rulemaking Authority 409.902, 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.906, 409.919 FS. History–New 3-2-06.

59G-4.260 Prescribed Pediatric Extended Care Services.

(1) This rule applies to all providers rendering Florida Medicaid prescribed pediatric extended care (PPEC) services to recipients.
(2) All providers must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Prescribed Pediatric Extended Care Services Coverage Policy, February 2018, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s Web site at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-08568.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913 FS. History–New 8-27-91, Amended 4-21-92, 3-9-93, Formerly 10C-7.0471, Amended 2-11-96, 2-22-00, 5-11-04, 4-24-07, 9-4-13, 2-8-18.
59G-4.261 Private Duty Nursing Services.

(1) This rule applies to all providers rendering Florida Medicaid private duty nursing services to recipients.

(2) All providers must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Private Duty Nursing Services Coverage Policy, November 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and available at https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07495.
(3) Florida Medicaid reimburses for medically necessary private duty nursing services provided to recipients under the age of 21 years. Rule 59G-1.010, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), defines “medically necessary” or “medical necessity” as follows:

“[T]he medical or allied care, goods, or services furnished or ordered must:

(a) Meet the following conditions:

1. Be necessary to protect life, to prevent significant illness or significant disability, or to alleviate severe pain;

2. Be individualized, specific, and consistent with symptoms or confirmed diagnosis of the illness or injury under treatment, and not in excess of the patient’s needs;

3. Be consistent with generally accepted professional medical standards as determined by the Medicaid program, and not experimental or investigational;

4. Be reflective of the level of service that can be safely furnished, and for which no equally effective and more conservative or less costly treatment is available statewide; and,

5. Be furnished in a manner not primarily intended for the convenience of the recipient, the recipient’s caretaker, or the provider.

(b) “Medically necessary” or “medical necessity” for inpatient hospital services requires that those services furnished in a hospital on an inpatient basis could not, consistent with the provisions of appropriate medical care, be effectively furnished more economically on an outpatient basis or in an inpatient facility of a different type.

(c) The fact that a provider has prescribed, recommended, or approved medical or allied care, goods, or services does not, in itself, make such care, goods or services medically necessary or a medical necessity or a covered service.”

(4) Subparagraph (3)(a)5. of the medical necessity definition, as described above, shall not be applicable when determining the medical necessity of private duty nursing services. All other medical necessity criteria apply and must be met in order to receive reimbursement from Florida Medicaid.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.9081, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 11-17-16.
59G-4.264 Regional Perinatal Intensive Care Center Services.
(1) This rule applies to any person or entity prescribing or reviewing a request for obstetrical and neonatal services provided in a regional perinatal intensive care center (RPICC), and to all physicians providing services in a RPICC who are enrolled in the Florida Medicaid program and rendering services in the fee-for-service delivery system.

(2) Definitions.

(a) High-Risk Pregnancy ‒ A pregnancy in which the woman whose medical history and diagnosis indicates, without consideration of a previous cesarean section, that a normal uncomplicated pregnancy and delivery are unlikely to occur.

(b) Recipient ‒ For the purpose of this rule, the term used to describe an individual enrolled in Florida Medicaid.

(3) Who Can Provide.

Physicians who are participants in the Department of Health’s Children’s Medical Services RPICC program and render inpatient hospital obstetrical and neonatal services to recipients in a designated RPICC facility.

(4) Coverage. Florida Medicaid reimburses for the following services performed by a physician in a RPICC facility:

(a) Obstetrical services for recipients with high-risk pregnancies.

(b) Up to 365 days of neonatal services when the recipient meets all of the following:

1. Is more than 20 weeks gestation.

2. Requires more than 48 hours of services.

3. Requires Level III intensive care as specified in rule 64C-6.003, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

(5) Documentation. Providers submitting an obstetrical antepartum or postpartum claim, or a neonatal transfer claim, must include a RPICC Entitlement Exception Report, June 2016, incorporated by reference, http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07022, and completed using the University of Florida’s RPICC Data System at https://esteps.med.ufl.edu/, with each claim.

(6) Reimbursement.

(a) Florida Medicaid reimburses providers in accordance with the Florida Medicaid fee schedule(s) for RPICC services, incorporated by reference in rule 59G-4.002, F.A.C.

(b) Florida Medicaid apportions reimbursement among providers when a recipient is transferred between RPICC facilities based on the number of days a recipient receives services in each location. Providers must submit claims after the recipient is discharged from the last facility and ensure dates of service on the claim form(s) do not overlap.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913 FS. History–New 7-11-16.
59G-4.266 Qualified Evaluator Network.

(1) Purpose. The Agency for Health Care Administration (AHCA), or its designee, will register qualified evaluators for the purpose of determining that a child in the legal custody of the Department of Children and Families (DCF) is suitable for residential treatment services (as defined in section 39.407(6)(a), F.S.).

(2) Qualifications:

(a) A licensed psychiatrist or a psychologist meeting all of the following criteria may be registered as a qualified evaluator by AHCA, or its designee:

1. Be licensed in Florida in accordance with chapter 458, 459, or 490, F.S.

2. Have three or more years of clinical experience in the diagnosis and treatment of serious emotional disturbances in children and adolescents.

3. Have no actual or perceived conflict of interest with any inpatient facility or residential treatment center or program.

4. Have successfully passed background screening requirements of the Florida Department of Law Enforcement and Federal Bureau of Investigations.

(b) The Agency for Health Care Administration will maintain a list of qualified evaluators who have been registered in each AHCA region on its Florida Medicaid Quality Website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/medicaid/Policy_and_Quality/Quality/index.shtml.

(3) Selection Process. Interested applicants can submit a resume and proof of the qualification items in subsection (2) to AHCA, or its designee. Then, DCF can select a qualified evaluator from the list of evaluators maintained by AHCA, to perform a suitability assessment (as described in section 39.407(6), F.S.). Selection of the qualified evaluator will be made based on the geographic proximity of the qualified evaluator to the child and the availability of the qualified evaluator to perform the assessment.

(4) Fees: The Department of Children and Families, or its designee, will reimburse the qualified evaluator for performance of a suitability assessment in accordance with the following fee schedule or may choose to negotiate a mutually agreed upon rate with the qualified evaluator:

	Description:
	Cost Per Assessment:

	Initial Assessment
	$400.00

	90-Day Assessment
	$560.00

	Rescheduling Fee
	$120.00


Rulemaking Authority 39.407(6)(i) FS. Law Implemented 39.407 FS. History‒New 9-28-15.

59G-4.270 Registered Nurse First Assistant Services.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.902 409.906, 409.908, 409.9081 FS. History–New 3-11-98, Amended 10-13-98, 5-24-99, 4-23-00, 7-5-01, 2-20-03, 8-5-03, 8-4-04, 8-18-05, Repealed 10-27-13.
59G-4.280 Rural Health Clinic.

(1) This rule applies to all rural health clinic (RHC) providers that are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All RHC providers must comply with Title 42, Code of Federal Regulations, Parts 440 and 491.
(3) Florida Medicaid reimburses for services provided through the fee-for-service delivery system at one encounter rate per day, per recipient. For rates, see http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/Finance/finance/institutional/index.shtml.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.905, 409.908, 409.9081 FS. History–New 4-14-80, Amended 12-28-80, Formerly 10C-7.51, Amended 8-11-91, 1-19-93, Formerly 10C-7.051, Amended 6-29-94, 6-10-96, 6-24-98, 12-4-00, 5-31-04, 5-7-07, 6-29-16.

59G-4.290 Skilled Services.

(1) Purpose. This rule establishes the level of care criteria that must be met in order for nursing and rehabilitative services to qualify as skilled services under Medicaid.

(2) Definitions as used in this section.

(a) Continuous. The need for 24-hour care in a skilled nursing facility with professional nursing services available.

(b) Direct supervision. Performance of a procedure in the presence of professional personnel or their presence in the facility during the time in which the procedure is being performed.

(c) Licensed nursing personnel. Registered professional or licensed practical nurses, currently licensed by the State of Florida to practice as a registered nurse or licensed practical nurse respectively.

(d) Professional personnel. Florida licensed or certified physicians, registered nurses, respiratory care practitioners/therapists, audiologists, physical, occupational or speech therapists.

(e) Rehabilitative services. Individualized services prescribed by a health care professional that are designed to restore a recipient to self-sufficiency or to the highest attainable functional level in the shortest possible time following an illness or injury.

(f) Skilled care recipient. A Medicaid applicant or recipient who requires skilled nursing or skilled rehabilitative services.

(3) Skilled Services Criteria.

(a) To be classified as requiring skilled nursing or skilled rehabilitative services in the community or in a nursing facility, the recipient must require the type of medical, nursing or rehabilitative services specified in this subsection.

(b) Skilled Nursing. To be classified as skilled nursing service, the service must meet all of the following conditions:

1. Ordered by and remain under the supervision of a physician;

2. Sufficiently medically complex to require supervision, assessment, planning, or intervention by a registered nurse.

3. Required to be performed by, or under the direct supervision of, a registered nurse or other health care professionals for safe and effective performance;

4. Required on a daily basis;

5. Reasonable and necessary to the treatment of a specific documented illness or injury; and,
6. Consistent with the nature and severity of the individual’s condition or the disease state or stage.

(c) Examples of services that qualify as skilled nursing services:

1. Intravenous medication or fluids.

2. Intramuscular or subcutaneous injection and hypodermoclysis when:

a. Administered by licensed nursing personnel at least 5 times weekly, excluding daily insulin administration; and,
b. Observation is necessary to assess the recipient’s response to treatment or to identify adverse reactions.

3. Management and monitoring medication regime on a daily basis:

a. For drugs whose dosage requirements may rapidly change;

b. For drugs prone to cause adverse reactions, severe side effects or unfavorable reactions; and,
c. For residents with unstable conditions.

4. Levin tube and gastrostomy feedings; excluding feedings performed by residents, family members, or friends.

5. Administration of medical gases, aerosolized medication or oxygen which is started, monitored and regulated by professional staff.

6. Naso-pharyngeal and tracheotomy aspiration, excluding tracheotomy care in self-care residents.

7. Insertion, replacement, and sterile irrigation of catheters when:

a. Medically necessary or required for reasons other than to maintain satisfactory catheter functioning and dryness;

b. The medical need is documented by the physician;

c. Continuous irrigation, frequent insertion, special care or observation is required because of bleeding, infection, obstruction, or heavy sediment formations; and,
d. Care of a recently inserted supra-pubic catheter, inserted within 2-4 weeks, is required.

8. Colostomy and ileostomy care:

a. When medically necessary and required during early postoperative period;

b. During the period of initial self-care training, or

c. When complications are present and documented in the medical record.

9. Treatment of decubitus ulcers when:

a. Deep or wide without necrotic center;

b. Deep or wide with layers of necrotic tissue, or

c. Infected and draining.

10. Treatment of widespread infected or draining skin disorders.

11. Application of dressings involving prescription medication and aseptic techniques when documented as required on a daily basis. Excludes simple dressings involving non-infected cases, simple skin breaks, and healed postoperative incisions.

12. Heat treatments prescribed by a physician as daily treatment for a specific condition.

13. Rehabilitation nursing procedures required on a daily basis as necessary to restore functioning, including teaching and adaptive aspects of nursing.

(4) Skilled Rehabilitative Services. To be classified as skilled rehabilitative services, the services must meet all of the following conditions:

(a) Ordered by and remain under the supervision of a physician;

(b) Reasonable and necessary to the treatment of a recent or presently existing illness or injury;

(c) Performed by a physical therapist, occupational therapist, certified respiratory care practitioner/therapist;

(d) Required at least 5 days a week; and,
(e) Reviewed and reevaluated at least every 30 days by the physician and the physical, occupational therapist or respiratory care practitioner/therapist.

(5) Examples of services that qualify as skilled rehabilitation services:

(a) Daily services of a speech pathologist or audiologist when necessary for the restoration of function in speech or hearing.

(b) Ongoing assessment of rehabilitation potential and needs in accordance with rule 59G-4.320, F.A.C.

1. Such services must be provided as an integral part of the management of the care plan; and,
2. Must include results of tests and measurements of range of motion, strength, balance, coordination, endurance, functional ability, physical capacities, perceptual deficits, speech and language or hearing disorders.

(c) Therapeutic exercise or activities that, because of the type of exercise employed or the condition of the recipient, must be performed by or under the supervision of a qualified physical therapist or occupational therapist to ensure the safety of the recipient and the effectiveness of the treatment.

(d) Gait evaluation and training when furnished in accordance with the treatment plan and designed to restore function to a recipient whose ability to walk has been impaired by neurological, muscular or skeletal abnormalities.

(e) Range of motion exercises that are part of the active treatment for a specific disease state which has resulted in a loss of, or restriction of, mobility as evidenced by a therapist’s notes showing the degree of motion lost and the degree to be restored.

(f) Maintenance therapy, when the specialized knowledge, skills, and judgment of a qualified therapist are required to design and implement a maintenance program based on an initial evaluation and periodic assessment of the recipient’s needs, and consistent with the recipient’s capacity and tolerance. For example, a recipient with Parkinson’s disease who has not been under a rehabilitative program may require the services of a qualified therapist to determine the type of exercise that will contribute the most to the maintenance of his present level of functioning.

(g) Ultrasound, short-wave and microwave therapy by a qualified physical therapist.

(h) Hot pack, hydrocollator, infrared treatments, paraffin baths, and whirlpool in cases in which the recipient’s condition is complicated by circulatory deficiency, areas of desensitization, or complications, and the skills, knowledge and judgment of a qualified physical therapist are required.

(i) Chest physiotherapy or augmentary airway clearance techniques, maintain airway patency and lung volume.

(6) Examples of services that qualify as either skilled nursing or skilled rehabilitative services:

(a) Ongoing involvement of registered nurses or other professional personnel in the evaluation of the total needs of a resident and management of the treatment plan.

(b) Continuous observation and monitoring for complications, adverse reactions, or changes in the status of a recipient’s condition when required to identify and evaluate the individual’s need for modification of the treatment plan or institution of a critical medical procedure.

(c) Ongoing teaching and training activities that are required to teach a recipient or caregiver how to manage the treatment regime or perform self care or treatment skills. This service must be ordered by the physician and evidenced by a recent change in the health status of the resident. Skilled teaching and training services must be documented on at least a daily basis in the progress notes.

(7) Medically fragile. To be classified as medically fragile, the applicant or recipient must be:

(a) Age birth through age 20 years old;

(b) Require skilled nursing in a nursing facility; and,
(c) Be technologically dependent on apparatus or procedures to sustain life, or require significantly more intense and continual professional nursing supervision and intervention to sustain life and who, without the provision of such continuous services and observation, is likely to expire.

(8) Services shall be considered skilled in cases in which medically complex condition(s) or medically fragile condition(s) are documented by a physician, or when the instability of the recipient’s condition requires frequent nursing intervention, observation and assessment of the recipient’s status and response to care.

(9) The restorative or recovery potential of the individual shall not be a factor when determining the need for skilled services.

(10) To qualify for placement in a nursing facility, the applicant or recipient must require 24 hour observation and care and the constant availability of medical and nursing treatment and care, but not to the degree of care and services provided in a hospital.

(11) When determining whether nursing facility services are required, consideration shall be given to the individual’s physical and mental condition, excluding individuals with functional psychoses, acute psychiatric illness or individuals requiring or receiving active psychiatric treatment, or who require 24-hour care for diagnostic evaluation and psychiatric treatment.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.905(2), (5), (8), 409.906(11) FS. History–New 1-1-77, Amended 8-29-77, Formerly 10C-7.32, Amended 6-22-86, Formerly 10C-7.032, Amended 2-21-95.
59G-4.295 Therapeutic Group Care Services.

(1) This rule applies to all providers rendering Florida Medicaid therapeutic group care services to recipients.
(2) All providers must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Therapeutic Group Care Services Coverage Policy, July 2017, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-08487.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.906, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 3-13-14, Amended 8-6-17.

59G-4.300 State Mental Health Hospital Services.

(1) This rule applies to all providers rendering Florida Medicaid state mental health hospital services to recipients.
(2) All providers must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid State Mental Health Hospital Services Coverage Policy, January 2018, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s Web site at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/refernce.asp?No=Ref-08934.
(3) The Physician Certification State Mental Health Hospital Services Form – AHCA Med Serv Form 034, January 2008, is incorporated by reference, and available at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-08935.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.906, 409.908 FS. History–New 5-29-06, Amended 6-30-10, 2-8-18.
59G-4.310 Targeted Case Management for Children at Risk of Abuse and Neglect.

(1) This rule applies to all providers of targeted case management for children at risk of abuse and neglect who are enrolled in the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All providers of targeted case management for children at risk of abuse and neglect must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Targeted Case Management Services for Children at Risk of Abuse and Neglect Coverage and Limitations Handbook, May 2014, available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-03963, incorporated by reference. The handbook is available from the Medicaid fiscal agent’s website at www.mymedicaid-florida.com. Select Public Information for Providers, then Provider Support, and then Provider Handbooks. Paper copies of the handbook may be obtained by calling the Provider Services Contact Center at 1(800)289-7799 and selecting Option 7.
(3) The following forms, included in the Florida Medicaid Targeted Case Management Services for Children at Risk of Abuse and Neglect Coverage and Limitations Handbook, are incorporated by reference: Contractor Certification for Children’s Services Council, AHCA Form 5000-3535, revised May 2014; Case Manager Supervisor Certification, AHCA Form 5000-3536, revised May 2014; Case Manager Certification, AHCA Form 5000-3537, revised May 2014; Child Certification, AHCA Form 5000-3538, revised May 2014; Provider Agency Certification for Children’s Services Council, AHCA Form 5000-3539, May 2014; Certification of Funds, AHCA Form 5000-3532, revised May 2014. These forms are available by photocopying them from the Florida Medicaid Targeted Case Management Services for Children at Risk of Abuse and Neglect Coverage and Limitations Handbook. The handbook is available from the Medicaid fiscal agent.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.906, 409.907, 409.908, 409.9081, 409.912, 409.913 FS. History‒New 5-1-14.
59G-4.318 Occupational Therapy Services.

(1) This rule applies to all providers rendering Florida Medicaid occupational therapy services to recipients.

(2) All providers must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Occupational Therapy Services Coverage Policy, October 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07515.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 11-29-16.
59G-4.320 Physical Therapy Services.

(1) This rule applies to all all providers rendering Florida Medicaid physical therapy services to recipients.

(2) All providers must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Physical Therapy Services Coverage Policy, October 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available from the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at https://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07516.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 5-24-92, Amended 4-12-93, Formerly 10C-7.068, Amended 5-4-94, 12-26-95, 3-9-99, 12-2-03, 12-3-08, 8-22-13, 11-29-16.
59G-4.322 Respiratory Therapy Services.

(1) This rule applies to all providers rendering Florida Medicaid respiratory therapy services to recipients.

(2) All providers must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Respiratory Therapy Services Coverage Policy, October 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07517.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 11-29-16.

59G-4.324 Speech-Language Pathology Services.

(1) This rule applies to all providers rendering Florida Medicaid speech-language pathology services to recipients.

(2) All providers must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Speech-Language Pathology Services Coverage Policy, October 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07518.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 11-29-16.

59G-4.330 Non-Emergency Transportation Services.

(1) This rule applies to all providers rendering Florida Medicaid non-emergency transportation services to recipients.

(2) All providers must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Non-Emergency Transportation Services Coverage Policy, October 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-07443.

Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.901, 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.9081, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History–New 1-1-77, Amended 10-1-77, 1-27-81, 8-28-84, Formerly 10C-7.45, Amended 4-13-93, Formerly 10C-7.045, Amended 1-7-98, 12-18-05, 7-23-06, 10-27-16.

59G-4.340 Visual Aid Services.

(1) This rule applies to all providers of visual aid services who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All providers of visual aid services must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Visual Aid Services Coverage Policy, November 2015, incorporated by reference. The policy is available from the Medicaid fiscal agent’s website at http://portal.flmmis.com/flpublic, and available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-05963.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919 FS. Law Implemented 409.906, 409.908 FS. History–New 7-30-80, Formerly 10C-7.521, Amended 4-20-93, 8-25-93, Formerly 10C-7.0521, Amended 12-21-97, 10-13-98, 6-10-99, 4-23-00, 1-23-02, 2-20-03, 8-5-03, 10-12-04, 8-18-05, 5-22-06, 4-4-07, 5-31-10, 11-15-15.
59G-4.360 Transplant Services.

(1) This rule applies to any person or entity prescribing or reviewing a request for transplant services and to all providers of transplant services who are enrolled in or registered with the Florida Medicaid program.

(2) All persons or entities described in subsection (1), must be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Medicaid Transplant Services Coverage Policy, June 2016, incorporated by reference. The policy is available on the Agency for Health Care Administration’s website at http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/review/index.shtml, and available at http://www.flrules.org/Gateway/reference.asp?No=Ref-06753.
Rulemaking Authority 409.919, 409.961 FS. Law Implemented 409.902, 409.905, 409.907, 409.908, 409.912, 409.913, 409.973 FS. History‒New 6-29-16.
